
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

1 June 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the CORRAN 
HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 11th April 2016 (Pages 1 - 8)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. INTRODUCTION OF NEW LOCALITY MANAGER - ADULT CARE 

6. TOBERMORY HIGH SCHOOL (Pages 9 - 34)
Report by Head Teacher of Tobermory High School

7. TEACHING AND LEARNING 3-12 PRIMARY SCHOOLS - OLI PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS 2015/16 (Pages 35 - 54)
Report by Head of Education

8. A BOARDS LEGISLATION 
Report by Development Manager (to follow)

9. HITRANS 
Presentation by Frank Roach of HITRANS

mailto:Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk


10. AREA SCORECARDS FQ3 AND FQ4 (Pages 55 - 64)
Report by IOD Programme Manager

11. NEW SCHOOL/OBAN HIGH SCHOOL STAFFING 
Verbal by Head Teacher of Oban High School

E1 12. DEVELOPMENT FUNDING FOR THE TRANSIT BERTHING FACILITY (Pages 65 - 
70)
Report by Oban CHORD Project Manager

E1 13. LEASING OF THE FORMER ROADS DEPOT AT OBAN (Pages 71 - 78)
Report by Estates Surveyor

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1   Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services; and

E1 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.

OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Iain MacLean
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01631 567945



MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the ACHA 
OFFICES, GLENGALLAN ROAD, OBAN 

on MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2016 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair)

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Iain MacLean

Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Julie McKenzie

Also Present: Councillor Ellen Morton, Deputy Leader of the Council

Attending: Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Kirsteen MacDonald, Oban CHORD Project Manager
Andy Collins, Oban CHORD Project Manager
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager
Shaun Paul Davidson, Area Manager – Adult Care
Anne Helstrip, Locality Manager
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Anna Watkiss, Senior Development Officer
Iain MacInnes, Graduate Digital Liaison Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies intimated.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and welcomed the Deputy Leader of 
the Council.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robertson declared a non-financial interest in relation to the Third Sector 
Grant Applications for Port of Oban Cruise Ship Group which were dealt with at item 
8(18) of this Minute, because she is the Chair of the Group.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 10th February 2016 
The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 10th 
February 2016 was approved as a correct record.

(b) Oban Common Good Fund - 15th February 2016 
The Minute of the Oban Common Good Fund held on 15th February 2016 
was noted.



(c) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Special Area Committee - 9th March 2016 
The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Special Area Committee held 
on 9th March 2016 was approved as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Sarah Darling asked a question on behalf of Mull and Iona Communities Action 
Group, setting out the Group’s view on changes to library provision on the islands, 
and asking local area members to support the Group by asking the Council’s 
Administration to overturn the decision taken at the Council’s budget meeting on 11th 
February 2016.  Moray Finch, on behalf of the Group, enquired about progress in 
dealing with the Group’s Freedom of Information requests submitted to the Council.  
The Area Committee Manager advised the meeting that the Council’s processes for 
responding to Freedom of Information requests apply the statutory timescale for 
response to enquiries, and that the Council aims to deal with all requests in a 
timeous manner.  Members were further advised that representation had been 
expected from Tiree Community Council, and a letter setting out the Community 
Council’s position on library services on Tiree, which had been sent to the 
Committee Chairman, was circulated to all members.

Jane Alexander raised a concern about the amount of litter on the carriageway 
between Oban and Dunbeg and asked if something could be done. Ms Alexander 
was advised that this matter would be notified to the relevant Council officer, and 
Councillor McKenzie asked Ms Alexander if she would like to be involved with Park 
School’s proposed anti-litter initiative with which Cllr McKenzie is involved.

Neil MacKay from Oban Live asked if the Area Committee, as a matter of – not only 
vital economic importance but as a matter of urgency unanimously support and lobby 
that Oban’s now immediately recognised major event, namely Oban Live is provided 
with an appropriate Service Level Agreement and also receives adequate in-kind 
help in line with what other large events in the other areas of Argyll and Bute receive 
at present and have done for a considerable number of years.  He advised that last 
year’s one day event in Oban gave an economic benefit to the area in excess of £1.3 
million.  In response, Councillor Devon suggested that a meeting be arranged 
between Mr MacKay and the Area Committee to look at funding.

Dee Bradbury, the President of Oban Lorne RFC submitted a letter to the Area 
Committee advising that Oban Lorne RFC have recently had a very productive 
meeting with key members of the Local Authority regarding the best way forward 
with regard to the clubs use of the adjacent pitches.  She advised that after further 
discussion, it has been raised that there may be potential for the club to either 
purchase or lease Glen 1 pitch from Argyll and Bute Council and that this of course 
would be subject to a robust feasibility study and careful negotiation between both 
parties.  She asked the Committee for their position on this suggestion in order to 
take this forward.  The Area Committee Manager advised the Committee that the 
Council’s process for considering the lease or sale of Council-owned assets should 
be followed, and agreed to take this request to the appropriate officer.



Councillor MacLean asked if rail transportation links would be recognised in the 
Committee’s Economic Development Action Plan.  Fergus Murray, Head of 
Economic Development and Strategic Transportation confirmed that it would.

Councillor Robertson asked if we were any further forward in the formation of a 
Sports Council being set up in Oban.  The Chair confirmed that Jillian Gibson, 
Community Sports Hub Officer, has recently set one up in Helensburgh and 
Councillor Morton agreed to find out more information and update Members.

Maitland Murray of OBM asked Ms MacDonald if the Transit Berthing Facility would 
be operational for 2017 in time for the 70th Anniversary of West Highland Week.  Mr 
Murray was advised that it is hoped that this will be possible.

Stephen Thomas asked Ms MacDonald what length the berths are going to be.  Ms 
MacDonald advised that a definitive answer to this question could not be provided at 
this point, but that further detail will be available once the detailed design stage is 
completed.

Ms Glen of the Oban Times asked the Committee if the public could stay in the room 
for item 13 – Ganavan update and asked what the item was about.  The Chair 
advised that the Committee would make a decision on this matter at the appropriate 
point in proceedings.

Mr Bennett from the Crown Estate asked what the timescale is for identification of 
moorings which might be affected by the transit berthing facility.  Ms MacDonald 
advised that she will keep people informed of any impact on moorings.

5. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 

A report providing the Committee with a progress report on the action undertaken to 
establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP) from 1st 
April 2016, was considered.

The Committee wished Anne Helstrip, Locality Manager, a happy retirement.

Decision

The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Suggested that regular reports come from the Locality Groups to the Area 

Committee for future meetings.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance/Programme Lead 
Integration dated 21st March 2016, submitted).

6. OBAN, LORN & THE ISLES ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 
2015/16 - UPDATE 

A report providing the Committee with an update with regard to the progress of the 
actions and success measures in the OLI Economic Development Action Plan 
(EDAP), 2015/16, was considered.



Decision

The Committee:

1. Noted the OLI EDAP provided and the progress update for each action;
2. Noted a stakeholder meeting is scheduled to take place on 23rd May 2016
3. Agreed that the Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation 

bring a report to a future Area Committee to update when the LEADER fund is 
available; and

(Ref:  Report by Economic Development Manager dated 11th April 2016, submitted).

7. DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Senior Development Officer introduced Iain MacInnes, the new Digital Liaison 
Officer to the Committee and took them through a report providing an update on the 
various digital infrastructure projects including:

 Next Generation Broadband
- BT Commercial Programme
- Highlands and Islands Programme
- Community Broadband Scotland
- Extension of Funding

 Mobile Communications
- Mobile Infrastructure Project
- Scottish Government Pilot on Coll
- Vodafone Rural
- Commercial Upgrades

 Public Wi-Fi

Discussion took place on the timescale for public Wi-Fi access at Stafford Street and 
Station Square in Oban and the Senior Development Officer advised that provision 
of public wi-fi is currently being tested in Helensburgh.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Senior Development Officer dated 11th April 2016, submitted).

Councillor Robertson, having declared a non-financial interest Port of Oban Cruise 
Ship Group, left the room and took no part in the discussion of this organisation.

8. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

A report detailing recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants (including 
Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Oban, Lorn and the Isles was 
considered.  Members were advised that applications not awarded funding at this 
stage may be considered at a later date. 

Decision

The Committee:



1. Agreed to award the grant recommendations as follows:-

Ref

[...]
ttee with progress on the Council’s new schools 
redevelopment project in partnership with HubNorth Scotland Ltd (HubNorth) to build 
a new secondary school in Oban, was considered.  The new school is to be 
delivered through the Scottish Government’s Schools for the Future Programme.

The Schools Development Project Manager confirmed that the project will deliver in 
Oban the construction of a new secondary school for pupils aged between 12 to 18, 
with capacity for 1300 pupils, to replace the existing Oban High School on the 
current school site and will include demolition of the existing school buildings, 
provision of an enlarged car park, landscaping, and provision of a pedestrian footway 
with lighting from the new schools facility to the grass pitches owned by the Council 
at Glencruitten, Oban.  Mr Casey advised that the existing 3G artificial turf carpet will 
be replaced with a new 3G carpet and shock-pad suitable for football and rugby in 
year 1 of operation.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Noted the project milestone of reaching Financial Close for the Campbeltown 
Grammar School and Oban High School redevelopment project; and

2. Noted the key construction dates for Oban High School as set out in 
Paragraph 4.6 hereof.

(Ref:  Report by Schools Development Project Manager dated 29th March 2016, 
submitted).

10. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report which follows-on from 
the report presented at the December Area Committee, which provided information 
on road maintenance revenue activities being delivered in Q2 2015/16.  The report 
also details the proposed roads reconstruction programme for the OLI area.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Contracts Manager dated 11th April 2016, submitted).

11. NORTH PIER MARITIME QUARTER - PHASE 1 NORTH PIER MARITIME 
VISITOR CENTRE - ENHANCED DESIGN OPTIONS 

A report updating the Committee on progress to date and presenting enhanced 
design options for the Maritime Visitor Centre was considered.

Decision

The Committee:-



1. Agreed to proceed to the detailed design stage for Option One as set out in 
the appendix of the report; and

2. Noted the current progress with the Maritime Visitor Centre.

(Ref:  Report by Oban CHORD Project Manager dated 11th March 2016, submitted).
12. NORTH PIER MARITIME QUARTER - PHASE 2 NORTH PIER MARITIME 

VISITOR CENTRE - TRANSIT BERTHING FACILITY - LAYOUT OPTIONS 

A report updating the Committee on the progress to date and presenting options for 
detailed design for the Transit Berthing Facility was considered.  

The Committee thanked Ms MacDonald for all her hard work in this project.

Decision

The Committee:

1. Agreed to proceed to detailed design stage for Option 4 as set out in 
Appendix A of the report;

2. Noted the current progress with the Transit Berthing Facility; and
3. Noted that the next progress update will be in Autumn 2016.

(Ref:  Report by Oban CHORD Project Manager dated 11th March 2016, submitted).

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 

13. GANAVAN UPDATE 

The Area Committee Manager provided an update to Members on behalf of the 
Head of Facility Services.

Decision

The Committee noted the information provided and agreed a proposal to further the 
matter.

(Ref:  Verbal update by Area Committee Manager dated 11th April 2016, submitted).





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 
AREA COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 8TH JUNE 2016

TOBERMORY HIGH SCHOOL

1. SUMMARY

The attached is a report and appendices on Tobermory High School 
which is being presented to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee 
for noting.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members note the content of the appended reports.

If you require further information, please contact Craig Biddick, Head Teacher of Tobermory 
High School on craig.biddick@argyll-bute.sch.uk





                           OLI Area Committee Report 2014-2015
Tobermory High School



2

School Name: Tobermory High School

School Address: Tobermory, Isle of Mull, Argyll PA75 6PB

Head Teacher: Craig Biddick

Tobermory High School is a 3-18 learning community in Tobermory on the Isle of Mull. Its campus comprises a Pre 5 unit, Primary School and 

Secondary School. In session 2014-15 there were 23 children on the Pre 5 unit register, 60 in the Primary School and a Secondary roll of 139. 

The Pre -Five unit and Primary students are drawn from Tobermory and its surrounding areas as we have associate Primaries at Salen, Dervaig, 

Lochdonhead and Ulva Ferry. The emphasis is constantly on building a community that values achievement at all levels across the school and 

community, local, national and global. The Secondary school serves north Mull and each year around half of our S1 students transfer from 

Tobermory’s Primary school while the remainder make the transition from our associate Primaries. In 2014-15 we also had 5 pupils attending on 

placing requests from Lochaline and Kilchoan (Highland Council).

There are currently  23 teaching staff, supported by four members of the learning support team who work in a number of schools and help us 

meet the needs of all our learners (ANST) In addition there are 27 support, catering and janitorial staff , some of whom are part time.

 We have a very supportive and active Parent Council. It supports the school in its aims to ensure that all parents are included in aspects of their 

children’s education. The Parent Council is kept fully informed on issues relating to building, staffing and the budget. They are also the 

representative body in terms of any consultative processes and are kep
[...]
25 31 23 20 30 43

A close inspection of the examination data from the Area Committee report based on % A-C passes for Higher and National 5 Exams indicates the schools’ 
pass rate was 10% higher than the national A-C pass rate for Higher and 6% higher for National 5. 

Insight, the new senior phase statistical tool used nationally, produces data across different national benchmark areas including literacy and numeracy at level 
4 and 5  (which is discussed in the main Area Committee report) as well as comparing attainment using total average tariff scores against sub-cohorts within 
the population of students sitting the exam (the cohort is divided into top performing 20%, middle 60% and bottom 20% of student cohorts. The tariff score is a 
point system based on the level of qualification and grade obtained). This benchmark figure indicates the average total tariff score for all sub-cohorts is well 
above the national results as well as the virtual comparator. This is again an outstanding result and is testament to the work of staff and the commitment of the 
students. 



3 | P a g e

The other area we have concentrated on improving is wider achievement through the life and ethos of the school and personal opportunities to develop skills 
and knowledge both within and outside school. At the broad general phase (BGE) we now have a school based award that accredits wider learning both 
formal and informal through a credit score system. We collect information across the year to look at wider achievement and this data will inform any long term 
planning in relation to offering wider opportunities for achievement. Formal awards reported in the area committee report under wider achievement include 
Duke of Edinburgh, Dynamic Youth Award, Saltire Award, St John School First Aid award and a variety of ASDAN based awards.

Why has attainment improved? We believe that there are a range of factors; a consistent focus on teaching and learning, better course placement, improve
[...]
e trip. The students also visit Hill 61 – a slightly elevated position in a very flat terrain near Ypres where they can 
experience what the trenches looked like for allied troops. This is now a tree filled area and it is hard to imagine how difficult and dangerous it would have 
been as a position denuded of trees, with artillery and sniper fire all around. Indeed, there are still unexploded munitions within the site.
The S4 trip was given an extra dimension this year, as our three S4 pipers were invited to play during the Last Post ceremony at the Menin Gate. They 
represented us with pride and skill, and their performance was appreciated by all who heard them.
 
Sporting Success: 
 
Congratulations to Lewis Brown, S4, who has been chosen to join the Scottish Golf Academy. The Academy offers a grant towards coaching, and arranges 
national competitions and assessment camps based at Stirling University.
 

For further information about tobermory High School please visit - www.tobermory.argyll-bute.sch.uk

Or follow us on Twitter @Tob_High_School or on our Facebook page – Tobermory High School

http://www.tobermory.argyll-bute.sch.uk/


ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 
AREA COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 8TH JUNE 2016

TEACHING AND LEARNING 3-12 PRIMARY SCHOOLS - OLI PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS 2015/16

1. SUMMARY

The attached is a report on Teaching and Learning 3-12 Primary Schools 
in Oban, Lorn and the Isles 2015/16 which is being presented to the 
Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee for noting.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members note the content of the appended report.

If you require further information, please contact the Head of Education on 
annmarie.knowles@argyll-bute.sch.uk





Community Services: Education

    

 Te
aching and Learning 3 -12

                    O
ban, Lorn and the Isles Primary Schools 

20
15

/1
6

Argyll and Bute Council



Primary School Profiles: Mull

1

 

	  Primary School Roll (as at census) * 

Cluster Primary 
[...]
e McMillan Head Teacher
(Joint Headship with 
Craignish Primary)

Kilninver, Oban, PA34  4UT 01852 316236

Lismore Primary Catherine Davies Head Teacher Isle of Lismore, Oban, PA34  
5UG

01631 760258

Lochdonhead
Primary

Pauline Inglis Head Teacher
(Joint Headship with 
Ulva Primary)

Lochdonhead, Isle of Mull, 
PA64 6AP

01680 812473

Lochnell Primary Shirley Matheson Head Teacher Lochnell, Ledaig, Connel, 
Argyll PA37  1QS

01631 720300

Luing Primary Stephen Glen-Lee Head Teacher
(Joint Headship with 
Easdale)

Isle of Luing, PA34  4TY 01852 314245

Park Primary Gillian Carney Head Teacher Kerrera Terrace, Oban, PA34  
5AU

01631 563941

Rockfield Primary Caroline Fothergill Acting Head Teacher Oban Primary Campus, Soro-
ba Road, Oban,  PA34  4SB

01631 568090/ 
568091

Salen Primary Mairi Maclean Head Teacher Salen, Isle of Mull, PA72 6JL 01680 300348
St Columba’s
Primary

Michaelina
MacLellan

Head Teacher Oban Primary Campus, Soro-
ba Road, Oban,  PA34  4SB

01631 568092/ 
568090

Strath of Appin
Primary

Christine MacLean Head Teacher Strath of Appin, Appin, PA38  
4BG

01631 730345

Taynuilt Primary Jaqueline McLarty Head Teacher Taynuilt, Argyll, PA35  1JE 01866 822343
Tiree HS Primary Myra McArthur Head Teacher Isle of Tiree, PA77 6XA 01879 220383/ 

220790
Tobermory HS 
Primary Dept.

Craig Biddick Head Teacher Tobermory, Isle of Mull, PA75 
6PB

01688 302062



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND 
THE ISLES AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    8th JUNE 2016

AREA SCORECARD FQ3 and FQ4 2015-16

1 Background
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance 

for financial quarters 3 and 4 of 2015-16 (October - December 2015 and 
January – March 2016). Where commentary has been entered in 
Pyramid, it is included here. 

1.2 The FQ3 scorecard and commentary has been presented first, followed 
by the FQ4 scorecard and commentary.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the exceptional 

performa
[...]
 People 
receiving Care in the 
Community - In Year

80% 79% Red Descending  No commentary in Pyramid

% Cat 1 road defects 
repaired timeously

90% 92% Green Ascending The overall percentage of Cat 1 defects attended to 
within the allocated 5 day time period remains at a 
high level of 91.9% (90.9% last quarter). The overall 
number of Cat 1 defects reported in the fourth quarter 
of (55) although an increase since the last quarter, is 
reasonably low for a winter period. This may be 
reflective of the milder weather conditions experienced 
over the recent winter period, or perhaps a general 
overall improvement in road condition. Figures for the 
Areas are as follows:- Bute and Cowal – 93% 
Helensburgh and Lomond – 90% Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and Islay – 94% Oban Lorn and the Isles - 100%



9

Success Measure Target FQ4 
15/16 

Actual 
FQ4 
15/16 

Traffic 
Light

Trend Comments

Oban - % of Older 
People receiving Care 
in the Community - In 
Year

80% 72% Red Descending  No commentary in Pyramid

Dog fouling - number of 
complaints OL&I

12 18 Red Ascending  No commentary in Pyramid




















	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 11th April 2016
	Minutes

	6 TOBERMORY HIGH SCHOOL
	ToHS2016Area Comitte report June 2016
	Tob HS - Additional Report

	7 TEACHING AND LEARNING 3-12 PRIMARY SCHOOLS - OLI PRIMARY SCHOOLS 2015/16
	Primary School Report

	10 AREA SCORECARDS FQ3 AND FQ4
	12 DEVELOPMENT FUNDING FOR THE TRANSIT BERTHING FACILITY
	13 LEASING OF THE FORMER ROADS DEPOT AT OBAN
	Cmmttee Plan Oban Roads Depotplan0001
	depot oban airport




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 
on WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair)

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Iain S MacLean

Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Kieron Green

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Kirsteen MacDonald, Oban Regeneration Project Manager
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager
Andrew Collins,  Regeneration Project Manager
Annie MacLeod, Locality Manager
Ross McLaughlin, Development Manager
Jane Jarvie, Communications Manager
Catherine Wilkie, Area Education Officer
Peter Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School
Tim Woodcock, Deputy Head Teacher of Oban High School
Craig Biddick, Head Teacher of Tobermory High School + 4 pupils
Frank Roach, HITRANS

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor MacDougall.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and welcomed Councillor Kieron 
Green to his first meeting of the Area Committee.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take agenda items out of sequence in 
order to facilitate Officers’ attendance.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 11th April 2016 
The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 11th 
April 2016 was approved as a correct record subject to the amendment on 
page 2 at item 4, paragraph 2, that the matter had already been notified to 
the relevant Council Officer.

In regard to item 4, paragraph 3, the Chair confirmed that he met with Neil 
MacKay of Oban Live and Skerryvore and agreed to give the Area 
Committee an update on this.



In regard to item 4, paragraph 4, the Area Committee Manager confirmed 
that the Council’s process for considering disposals of land were being 
followed.

In regard to page 3, paragraph 2, Councillor Robertson confirmed that a 
Sports Hub is to be set up in Oban in September.

4. TOBERMORY HIGH SCHOOL 

The Chair welcomed the Head Teacher and four pupils of Tobermory High School to 
the meeting.  Mr Biddick provided the Committee with a report which outlined the 
school’s performance during the 2015/16 academic year.

The pupils answered questions from the Area Committee in regard to the school 
Librarian and discussion took place around the views of the loss of the school 
minibus.

Councillor Devon advised the Area Committee that Mr Biddick is moving on from 
Tobermory High School and thanked him for all his hard work and passion in the 
school where he has made dramatic changes for the better and achieved significant 
successes. 

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Ref:  Report by Head Teacher of Tobermory High School dated 8th June 2016, 
submitted).  

5. HITRANS 

Mr Frank Roach of HITRANS took the Committee through a presentation on the 
development of a transport hub in Oban.

Mr Roach spoke about the current progress which is being made and the next steps 
which include IDP feasibility work including a new platform as well as public 
engagement. 

The Chair thanked Mr Roach on behalf of the Area Committee, for travelling to the 
meeting and providing a comprehensive presentation.

Decision

The Committee noted the presentation and information provided and agreed to write 
to former Councillor Duncan MacIntyre and thank him for his previous work with 
HITRANS which helped start this project.

(Ref:  Presentation by Frank Roach, HITRANS dated 8th June 2016, submitted).

6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 



Kenny MacLennan asked the Committee why the road layout at Argyll Square in 
Oban had been adopted, stating that congestion at the locus is a significant problem 
and will only get worse with increased construction traffic and RET.  Mr MacLennan 
also asked if he could have a copy of a previous feasibility study carried out by the 
Council.

Councillor Devon read to the Committee correspondence received from the 
Tobermory Playpark Committee setting out their current situation and asking of the 
Council the following questions:-

1. Why has the project been so significantly delayed, and why have the Council 
not communicated this to our Committee, as partner organisation?

2. Can the Council now guarantee that installation work will start before the end 
of July – this year?

3. If not, and if we lose our grant funding due to the Council’s failings will you 
compensate us?

The Chair advised the Committee that Mr Connery, Chief Executive of BIDs had 
undertaken a survey on A Boards in the town.  Mr Connery provided copies of the 
survey results.

Kenny MacLennan asked the Committee what happens to the slabs and building 
materials for the Oban CHORD works and asked if they get recycled?  The Chair 
agreed to look into this.

7. INTRODUCTION OF NEW LOCALITY MANAGER - ADULT CARE 

The new Locality Manager for Oban, Lorn and the Isles, Annie MacLeod, introduced 
herself to the Committee.  She advised she has now been in post for 6 weeks and 
has been visiting all teams.  She confirmed that the Locality Planning Groups are 
beginning to take place.

Discussion took place on elected Members sitting on each Locality Group and the 
Area Committee Manager asked that the IJB Board write to the Council to seek 
elected member nominations to sit on the Groups.

Decision

The Committee noted the information provided and thanked Annie for coming along.

8. TEACHING AND LEARNING 3-12 PRIMARY SCHOOLS - OLI PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS 2015/16 

A report on teaching and learning 3-12 Primary Schools in Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
2015/16 was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Area Education Officer dated 8th June 2016, submitted).



9. A BOARDS LEGISLATION 

A report outlining the legislative and regulatory framework that exists in relation to 
commercial signage, most specifically ‘A’ Boards and banners that appear on 
pavements was considered.  

It has been noted by the Chair of the OLI Committee that there has been an increase 
of such promotional signage in Oban in recent months.  The report also highlights 
that a report relating to a new advertising strategy was presented to the May 2016 
Planning, Protective Services and Licencing Committee (PPSLC).  

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Noted the contents of the report that there is a legislative and enforcement 
framework that people who place signage on pavements should abide by; 

2. Noted that the Council is currently developing a new advertising strategy that 
will include the development of new advertising opportunities / platforms as 
well as an equitable enforcement regime and design guidelines;

3. Noted that there will be stakeholder engagement as part of this process and 
Members of the Planning Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
(PPSLC) have been appointed onto the project board; 

4. Noted that the regulatory guidance shall be published in autumn 2016; and
5. Agreed to work with BIDs over recess to decide what move to make.

(Ref:  Report by Development Manager dated 6th June 2016, submitted).

10. AREA SCORECARDS FQ3 AND FQ4 

The IOD Programme Manager took the Committee through their Area Scorecard, 
with exceptional performance for financial quarters 3 and 4 of 2015/16 (October – 
December 2015 and January – March 2016).

Discussion took place on why there are no fines recorded for dog fouling and the 
need for further enforcement.  

Decision

The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard.

(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 8th June 2016, submitted).

11. NEW SCHOOL/OBAN HIGH SCHOOL STAFFING 

New Oban High School

Mr Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School gave an update to the Committee on 
the current progress with the new High School.  He advised that the compound has 
now been created inside MacColl Terrace to allow delivery of goods and the 
contractors site office is at the porta-.



He confirmed that work is underway at the pitches and the sub structure is ready for 
piling which will commence now that school exams are completed. He also advised 
that they no longer have the grass rugby pitch as this is where the new school will be 
located.

Mr Bain advised that the public footpath is currently closed to allow access to 
improve the existing.  He confirmed that the main entry and car park to the school is 
currently closed except for disabled access and is monitored by staff.  He also 
confirmed that works are ahead of schedule.

The Chair suggested that monthly newsletters be issued to keep the public up to 
date on the new schools progress.  Mr Bain thanked the Area Committee for the 
Council’s contribution of funding towards the new school.

Staffing

Mr Bain thanked the Area Committee for working in partnership with Oban High 
School Parent Council and the Education Service in identifying extra staffing.

Decision

The Committee noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Verbal update by Head Teacher of Oban High School dated 8th June 2016, 
submitted).

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following 2 items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8 & 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 12. DEVELOPMENT FUNDING FOR THE TRANSIT BERTHING FACILITY 

The Committee considered a report in regard to project development funding for the 
Oban Maritime Quarter – Phase 2 – Transit Berthing Facility.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 10th May 2016, submitted).

E1 13. LEASING OF THE FORMER ROADS DEPOT AT OBAN 

The Committee considered a report in regard to the proposed lease of the former 
roads depot at Oban Airport.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Estates Surveyor dated 16th May 2016, submitted).


